Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2020
PRUNE OR QUANTIZE? STRATEGY FOR PARETO-
OPTIMALLY LOW-COST AND ACCURATE CNN
Anonymous authors
Paper under double-blind review
ABSTRACT
Pruning and quantization are typical approaches to reduce the computational cost
of CNN inference. Although the idea to combine them together seems natural,

CoRR, abs/1804.10969, 2018b. URL http://arxiv.org/abs/1804.10969.
10
Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2020
Han Cai, Chuang Gan, and Song Han. Once for all: Train one network and specialize it for efficient
deployment. CoRR, abs/1908.09791, 2019. URL http://arxiv.org/abs/1908.09791.
Matthieu Courbariaux and Yoshua Bengio. Binarynet: Training deep neural networks with weights
and activations constrained to +1 or -1. CoRR, abs/1602.02830, 2016. URL http://arxiv.
org/abs/1602.02830.
J. Deng, W. Dong, R. Socher, L. Li, Kai Li, and Li Fei-Fei. Imagenet: A large-scale hierarchical
image database. In 2009 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, pp.
248–255, June 2009. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2009.5206848.
Jonathan Frankle and Michael Carbin. The lottery ticket hypothesis: Finding sparse, trainable neural
networks. In International Conference on Learning Representations, 2019. URL https://
openreview.net/forum?id=rJl-b3RcF7.
A. Gersho. Quantization. IEEE Communications Society Magazine, 15(5):16–16, Sep. 1977. doi:

efficient neural network. In C. Cortes, N. D. Lawrence, D. D. Lee, M. Sugiyama, and R. Garnett
(eds.), Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems 28, pp. 1135–1143. Curran Asso-
ciates, Inc., 2015.
Song Han, Huizi Mao, and William J. Dally. Deep compression: Compressing deep neural networks
with pruning, trained quantization and huffman coding. International Conference on Learning
Representations (ICLR), 2016.
K. He, X. Zhang, S. Ren, and J. Sun. Deep residual learning for image recognition. In 2016 IEEE
Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), pp. 770–778, June 2016. doi:
10.1109/CVPR.2016.90.
Andrew G. Howard, Menglong Zhu, Bo Chen, Dmitry Kalenichenko, Weijun Wang, Tobias Weyand,
Marco Andreetto, and Hartwig Adam. Mobilenets: Efficient convolutional neural networks for
mobile vision applications. CoRR, abs/1704.04861, 2017. URL http://arxiv.org/abs/
1704.04861.
G. Huang, Z. Liu, L. v. d. Maaten, and K. Q. Weinberger. Densely connected convolutional net-
works. In 2017 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), pp.
2261–2269, July 2017. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.243.
Forrest N. Iandola, Matthew W. Moskewicz, Khalid Ashraf, Song Han, William J. Dally, and Kurt
Keutzer. Squeezenet: Alexnet-level accuracy with 50x fewer parameters and <1mb model size.
CoRR, abs/1602.07360, 2016. URL http://arxiv.org/abs/1602.07360.
Frank Hutter Ilya Loshchilov. SGDR: stochastic gradient descent with warm restarts. International

Under review as a conference paper at ICLR 2020
Yann LeCun, John S. Denker, and Sara A. Solla. Optimal brain damage. In D. S. Touretzky (ed.),
Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems 2, pp. 598–605. Morgan-Kaufmann, 1990.
URL http://papers.nips.cc/paper/250-optimal-brain-damage.pdf.
Xiaofan Lin, Cong Zhao, and Wei Pan. Towards accurate binary convolutional neural network. In
I. Guyon, U. V. Luxburg, S. Bengio, H. Wallach, R. Fergus, S. Vishwanathan, and R. Garnett
(eds.), Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems 30, pp. 345–353. Curran Associates,
Inc., 2017.
L. Lu, J. Xie, R. Huang, J. Zhang, W. Lin, and Y. Liang. An efficient hardware accelerator for sparse
convolutional neural networks on fpgas. In 2019 IEEE 27th Annual International Symposium
on Field-Programmable Custom Computing Machines (FCCM), pp. 17–25, April 2019. doi:
10.1109/FCCM.2019.00013.
A. Maki, D. Miyashita, K. Nakata, F. Tachibana, T. Suzuki, and J. Deguchi. Fpga-based cnn proces-
sor with filter-wise-optimized bit precision. In 2018 IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conference
(A-SSCC), pp. 47–50, Nov 2018. doi: 10.1109/ASSCC.2018.8579342.
D. Miyashita, S. Kousai, T. Suzuki, and J. Deguchi. A neuromorphic chip optimized for deep
learning and cmos technology with time-domain analog and digital mixed-signal processing.
IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, 52(10):2679–2689, Oct 2017. ISSN 0018-9200. doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2017.2712626.
Daisuke Miyashita, Edward H. Lee, and Boris Murmann. Convolutional neural networks using
logarithmic data representation. CoRR, abs/1603.01025, 2016. URL http://arxiv.org/
abs/1603.01025.
Travis Oliphant. NumPy: A guide to NumPy. USA: Trelgol Publishing, 2006. URL http:
//www.numpy.org/.
Adam Paszke, Sam Gross, Soumith Chintala, Gregory Chanan, Edward Yang, Zachary DeVito,
Zeming Lin, Alban Desmaison, Luca Antiga, and Adam Lerer. Automatic differentiation in
PyTorch. In NIPS Autodiff Workshop, 2017.
Mohammad Rastegari, Vicente Ordonez, Joseph Redmon, and Ali Farhadi. Xnor-net: Imagenet
classification using binary convolutional neural networks. In ECCV, 2016.
S. Sasaki, A. Maki, D. Miyashita, and J. Deguchi. Post training weight compression with
distribution-based filter-wise quantization step. In 2019 IEEE Symposium in Low-Power and
High-Speed Chips (COOL CHIPS), pp. 1–3, April 2019. doi: 10.1109/CoolChips.2019.8721356.
F. N. Sechi. Linearised class-b transistor amplifiers. IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, 11(2):
264–270, April 1976. ISSN 0018-9200. doi: 10.1109/JSSC.1976.1050713.
A. Shafiee, A. Nag, N. Muralimanohar, R. Balasubramonian, J. P. Strachan, M. Hu, R. S. Williams,
and V. Srikumar. Isaac: A convolutional neural network accelerator with in-situ analog arithmetic
in crossbars. In 2016 ACM/IEEE 43rd Annual International Symposium on Computer Architecture
(ISCA), pp. 14–26, June 2016. doi: 10.1109/ISCA.2016.12.
K. Simonyan and A. Zisserman. Very deep convolutional networks for large-scale image recogni-
tion. CoRR, abs/1409.1556, 2014.
Matteo Spallanzani, Lukas Cavigelli, Gian Paolo Leonardi, Marko Bertogna, and Luca Benini.
Additive noise annealing and approximation properties of quantized neural networks. CoRR,
abs/1905.10452, 2019. URL http://arxiv.org/abs/1905.10452.
Pierre Stock, Armand Joulin, Rémi Gribonval, Benjamin Graham, and Hervé Jégou. And the bit
goes down: Revisiting the quantization of neural networks. CoRR, abs/1907.05686, 2019. URL
F. Tung and G. Mori. Clip-q: Deep network compression learning by in-parallel pruning-
quantization. In 2018 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, pp.
7873–7882, June 2018. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00821.
12

Sia Huat Tan, Zhengang Li, Deliang Fan, Xuehai Qian, Xue Lin, and Kaisheng Ma. Non-
structured DNN weight pruning considered harmful. CoRR, abs/1907.02124, 2019b. URL
Chen Xing, Devansh Arpit, Christos Tsirigotis, and Yoshua Bengio. A walk with sgd. CoRR,
abs/1802.08770, 2018. URL http://arxiv.org/abs/1802.08770.
Tien-Ju Yang, Andrew Howard, Bo Chen, Xiao Zhang, Alec Go, Mark Sandler, Vivienne Sze, and
Hartwig Adam. Netadapt: Platform-aware neural network adaptation for mobile applications. In
Vittorio Ferrari, Martial Hebert, Cristian Sminchisescu, and Yair Weiss (eds.), Computer Vision
– ECCV 2018, pp. 289–304, Cham, 2018. Springer International Publishing. ISBN 978-3-030-
01249-6.
Dongqing Zhang, Jiaolong Yang, Dongqiangzi Ye, and Gang Hua. Lq-nets: Learned quantization
for highly accurate and compact deep neural networks. In European Conference on Computer
Vision (ECCV), 2018.
X. Zhang, X. Zhou, M. Lin, and J. Sun. Shufflenet: An extremely efficient convolutional neural
network for mobile devices. In 2018 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern
Recognition, pp. 6848–6856, June 2018. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00716.
Jing Zhong, Guiguang Ding, Yuchen Guo, Jungong Han, and Bin Wang. Where to prune: Using lstm
to guide end-to-end pruning. In Proceedings of the Twenty-Seventh International Joint Conference
on Artificial Intelligence, IJCAI-18, pp. 3205–3211. International Joint Conferences on Artificial
Intelligence Organization, 7 2018. doi: 10.24963/ijcai.2018/445. URL https://doi.org/
10.24963/ijcai.2018/445.
Chenzhuo Zhu, Song Han, Huizi Mao, and William J. Dally. Trained ternary quantization. Interna-
tional Conference on Learning Representations (ICLR), 2017.
B. Zoph, V. Vasudevan, J. Shlens, and Q. V. Le. Learning transferable architectures for scalable
image recognition. In 2018 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition,
pp. 8697–8710, June 2018. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00907.
13